T HD to FirsT  Sectiok o2

e ok LiEted LowwiE 440 Y-
Dulled 00T AS Muck o2 B EG5In®

5'7—{204-[0!(,2 ﬁf‘ttﬁ (ovld, P\eASE
me (gous 1 YV Need  ANY

Aopiboad DA T 1nyed O
Stay Tv EOU (ompligrce ANd A
H*L T Pﬂawrd P/”"S?}( gu‘pe,[oe
THaT gmwuu/ A et Haw
: Trajed O (9»44()* @)31\7002

pAsck T
Yhis Juit Lousg Yep -

AeT

o € myY Powiz

5""""/ &
o et
udtﬁf*‘*/ lll’—

v :
e ( E1ess™)

= LI1-B38-4275



TOWN OF HINGHAM
CONSERVATION COMMISSION

November 20, 2020 -
v THe Py OF whel- Y00

(‘105 N CaSE

Gregory and Maria Najjar SEuk Mo Loms e ; o
8 Fulling Mill Lane ) ro be Refreyjied
Hingham, MA 02043 00 wend Like o
Certified Mail # 7016 0340 0000 1848 8284 Yoo Jowk Heve ko g (00ixs
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Najj fon ~the. Legrer

ear Mr. an s. Najjar, Ty Q@ )

The dock partially located on your property at 8 Fulling Mill Lane, as evidenced by Multiple Listing Service
#72749314, attached hereto, was recently constructed without a formal permit from the Hingham Building and
Conservation Departments. As such, the dock is in violation of the Massachusetts State Building Code (Ninth
Edition CMR 780), the Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act (M.G.L. c. 131, § 40 and 310 CMR 10.00), and
the Hingham Wetlands Protection By-Law (Article 22 and Wetland Regulations), and subject to penalties ranging
from, but not limited to, daily fines to an Enforcement Order issued by the Hingham Conservation Commission.

Additiconally, at least a portion of the dock is located on Fulling Mill Pond, which is owned by the Town. The
deed for your property, attached hereto, clearly states that the eastern boundary of your property is ...the edge of
the Fulling Mill Pond....” Furthermore, the deed states, “The fee in Fulling Mill Pond, or any part thereof, is not
conveyed hereby.” The dock, as constructed, represents a substantial and unauthorized encroachment onto Town

property.

Finally, Fulling Mill Pond is an important component of the Town’s drinking water supply and as such, is
protected by the Massachusetts Drinking Water Regulations (310 CMR 22.00).

For the reasons indicated above, the dock partially located on your property must be removed in its entirety within
the next four weeks, or by December 18, 2020, to avoid additional action by the Town.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter,
W\ M ﬁ;y AN

Loni M. Fournier
Senior Planner: Conservation/GIS

Cc: Gregory and Maria Najjar (via First Class Mail) A
Kristen Meleedy (Lamacchia Realty), Hingham Building Department, Weir River Water System (via email)

210 Central Street, Hingham, MA 02043-2758 e Telephone (781) 741-1445 e Fax (781) 740-0239
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Has Water View: Yes

School

Grade School: South
Middle High School: Hingham Middle
High School: Hingham High

Additional Information

Property Type: SF

Property SubType: Detached
Year Built: 1982

Is Lender Owned: No
Assessments: 1, 203, 700
HOA Frequency: Yearly

Tax Amount: 13, 879

Tax Year: 2020

Seller's Representative:

Kristen Meleedy

Lamacchia Realty, Inc.

© 2020 MLS Property Information Network, Inc.. All rights reserved.

The property listing data and information set forth herein were provided to MLS Property Information Network, Inc. from third party sources, including sellers, lessors and public records, and
were compiled by MLS Property Information Network, Inc. The property listing data and information are for the personal, non commercial use of consumers having a good faith interest in
purchasing or leasing listed properties of the type displayed to them and may not be used for any purpose other than to identify prospective properties which such consumers may have a
good faith interest in purchasing or leasing. MLS Property Information Network. Inc. and its subscribers disclaim any and all representations and warranties as to the accuracy of the property
listing data and information set forth herein.

MLS PIN data last updated at November 14, 2020 11:34 PM ET
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December 14, 2020

Dear Miss Fournier,

Thank you for allowing me to share my efforts and my attempt to due
diligence that I under went to make sure I did everything in my power
in regards to the previous existing structure at the bottom of my hill at 8
fully mill lane Hingham ma. 02043. I would also like to truly thank you
for the opportunity to work through this together in house. In these
very difficult times I hope I stayed in touch, and within the guidelines
your allowing me to share my journey. I went through to contact the
correct agency or agencies as I briefly shared on the phone. I called and
went down to the town hall, even checked with the police department in
who or when or how to reach out and this was mid-march when the
world was glued to the T.V set and the lockdown was in full effect, so
rightfully so no one knew when the conservation building department
agency would be back to advice what avenues should be taken to
extend, beautify and make improvements on the existing structure. My
neighbor on my immediate Ieft and two other homes on the pond
exhibit smaller docks and there is also a fishing and boating platform on
two sections across the pond, but I know that by no means give me the
right to build now and pay later, so I truly held off and we worked on all
the other repairs and projects to get our house ready for the market. 1
lost my business 18 months ago and my last son was graduation from
Hingham high school. So we finished all of the prep work to prepare the
house as the market was strong in Hingham, but we wanted to add the
dock desperately that was my plan since their was an existing dock
there previously. We may have tried to weather another year in the
house, but with the dock and the market so hot with no inventory and
our job loss of business, I really did not have much choice. One day
when [ went to get the mail I say a neighbor and we started discussing
the condition of the pond and I mentioned the dock and he quickly
responded he did not think the town owned the parcel anymore.
Aquarian had purchased the land a few years back and I thought to



myself this is getting more difficult by the moment, so I set out on my
journey to attempt to contact the correct dept. at Aquarian. I called 508-
732-9678 and just got an answering service then I called 800-345-0601
and spoke to a woman named Jackie who said that they no longer where
responsible or cwned the parcel at fully mill pond and that Weir River
retained an acquisition to that parcel and she referred me to 800-345-
0601 and told me to ask for Jackie witch I did 5 times. Left my questions
and about 10 days later Brian at 781-740-6695 called me from the
maintenance dept. and said he was told to call me, I explained that I was
trying to fix an existing dock on fiilling mill pond who can I speak to
about that? He said that he would have to look into it. He called me back
5 days later early June and said he spoke to his boss Mark Fabrizio and
he was told they no longer receive the rights to the pond it had been in
litigation. So I asked him does anyone own the pond and he said as of
right now I have no idea to call your office again, so that was my true
attempt to reach out to as many people as I could Lonnie. I went
forward and made improvements to the existing structure. I would not
have if there was not already an old deteriorated dock structure and if
my other neighbors had a few up as well. I have shared everything I did
and was completely fourth coming. I even advertised the dock on the
presentation on my MLS cover to promote the house. I hope you don’t
feel like I was trying to hide or mislead the town. I knew that when your
office opened I would be contacted. The moment I got your letter, I had
my house back off the market until I get your blessings. No one will go
on the dock until I get your blessings to show my respect to the town. [
have a gate posted the town'’s letter. I got a crew of two men to pull out
the existing structure that I left under the new structure to be available
to show there was an existing dock. I shared pictures as best I could
with the main metal structural base that someone built off of? Years ago.
I used the safest environmental friendly cock paint and [ will keep the
house off the market until you rule your decision. I hope I stayed in
compliance with what we shared when we spoke. I will continue to do
what ever else you request and would be very grateful for any leniency
you could bless me with. This has been a terrible year for everyone. I



pray you and your family stay safe through these hard times. Happy
Holidays. God bless.

Sincerely

s i

8 Fulling Mill Lane
Hingham Ma. 02043

617-838-4278
Dock dimensions

5’ wide
52’ Long
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